
 

 

 

 THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS  

 REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 07, 2022 AT 7:00 PM  

 86 W CENTER ST., DOUGLAS MI  

AGENDA 
 

To attend and participate in this remote meeting of the City of the Village of Douglas City Council, please 
consider joining online or by phone. 

Join online by visiting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81977017214 

Join by phone by dialing: +1 (312) 626-6799 | Then enter “Meeting ID”: 8197 701 7214 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. CONSENT CALENDAR 

A. Approve the November 7, 2022 Agenda 

B. Approve the October 17, 2022 meeting minutes 

C. Approval of Invoices for November 7, 2022 

D. Aaron Miller - Resignation from Fire Board 
 
Motion to approve the Consent Calendar for November 7, 2022 - roll call 

5. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

6. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - WRITTEN 

A. Interurban Transit Authority Members - No action required 

B. Lauren Hodson - Proposed Sand Dune Mining and Marina 

7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS – No business 

8. NEW BUSINESS 
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A. 2021 Road and Drainage Improvements - Change Order #1 
 
Motion to approve Michigan Paving and Materials Company's Change Order #1 resulting in a cost 
reduction of $73,374.73 for the 2021 Road and Drainage Improvement Project. - roll call 

B. State High Water Grant Application - Resolution 37-2022 

Motion to approve Resolution 37-2022 approving the Submission of the State High Water 
Infrastructure Grant Application for the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy Water Resources Division and amend the budget for a 20 percent match of $18,800. - roll call 

C. Downtown Development Authority Budget Amendment - Resolution 39-2022  

Motion to approve Resolution 39-2022 and amend the budget for the Downtown Development 
Authority's revenue and expenditure funds to purchase holiday lighting and decorations for the 2022 
holiday season. - roll call 

D. Douglas Park Project - GT Wave Purchase and Budget Amendment - Resolution 40-2022 
 
Motion to approve Resolution 40-2022 for the purchase of the ST Wave play structure from Sinclair 
Recreation, LLC of Holland, MI, and amend the budget for the General Fund - Parks & Recreation & 
Cemetery  account in 101-751-979 in the amount of $84,022.88 - roll call 

E. Purchase of 2023 AWD Ford Police Utility Vehicle - Resolution 41-2022 
 
Motion to approve Resolution 41-2022 to purchase a 2023 AWD Dark Blue Ford Police Utility Vehicle 
for $42,815 from Signature Ford of Owasso, Michigan and to approve the cost of equipment purchases 
and installation of equipment for the patrol vehicle for $11,500 by Mark's Body Shop of Grand Rapids, 
Michigan and approve the amending of the budget for 660-301-979 by $4,315 to $54,315 -roll call 

F. Charge Deals Municipality Partnership Agreement  

I recommend City Council enter into an agreement with Charge Deals to advertise local businesses for 
a period not to exceed one year. - roll call 

G. Westshore PUD - Extension of Deadlines for Easements 

I move to approve the extension of the deadline to allow the developer of the Westshore 
PUD/Condominium Project, BDR, to record the open space easements as a condition of future PUD 
amendment/condominium approval.  If the future phase of the condo project is not approved within 
one year (November 7, 2023), the developer shall record the open space easement agreements to 
reflect the existing open space in accordance with the as-built conditions. - roll call 

9. REPORTS 

A. Commission/Committee/Boards 

1. Planning Commission 
2. Kalamazoo Lake Sewer Water 
3. Downtown Development Authority 
4. Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority 
5. Douglas Harbor Authority 
6. Douglas Brownfield Authority 
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7. Fire Board 
8. Community Recreation 
9. Recycle Committee 
10. Tri-Community Bike Trail Group 
11. Tree Committee 
12. Playground Committee 

B. Staff Written Reports 

1. City Manager 

10. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION – VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

11. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

12. MAYOR’S REPORT/COMMENTS 

13. CLOSED SESSION 

14. ADJOURNMENT 

 

Please Note – The City of the Village of Douglas (the “City”) is subject to the requirements of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require 
certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have 
questions regarding the accessibility of this meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact Pamela Aalderink, 
City Clerk, at (269) 857-1438, or clerk@douglasmi.gov to allow the City to make reasonable accommodations 
for those persons. CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS, ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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 THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS  

 REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

 MONDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2022 AT 7:00 PM  

 86 W CENTER ST., DOUGLAS MI  

MINUTES 
 

To attend and participate in this remote meeting of the City of the Village of Douglas City Council, please 
consider joining online or by phone. 

Join online by visiting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89332897637  

Join by phone by dialing: +1 (312) 626-6799 | Then enter “Meeting ID”: 8933 289 7637 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

PRESENT 
 Aaron Miller 
 Cathy North 
 Jerome Donovan 
 Mike Van Loon 
 Neal Seabert 
 Robert Naumann 
 
ABSENT 
 Phil Toepper 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. CONSENT CALENDAR 

A. Approve the October 17, 2022, Meeting Agenda. 

B. Approve the October 3, 2022, Meeting Minutes 

C. Approve Invoices in the amount of $68,818.90 

D. Resignations/Appointments/Proclamations 
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Motion made by North, Seconded by Miller, to approve the Consent Calendar with amended October 3, 
2023 meeting minutes. 
Voting Yea:  Miller,  North,  Donovan,  Van Loon,  Seabert,  Naumann 
Motion carried. 

5. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

Kathy Sarkisian addressed her property with the Pods on it. The vehicle has been removed. She would like 
additional time to take care of the Pods. 

Tim Kettlehut was present to speak on the AED proposal he submitted. 

Dean Kapinga addressed the County survey and Scott Corbin with Emergency Management. Also reported 
was the recent announcement from Consumers Power regarding the consideration to remove the Calkin 
Dam. 

6. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - WRITTEN 

A. Wild Hearts of Saugatuck  

Request how Council would like to proceed. Council does not feel action should be taken without the 
City's legal review. No action taken. 

7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Automatic External Defibrillator - Chief Janik [Informational Item] 

Chief Janik, Saugatuck Township Fire, gives his support for an AED installation at Schultz Park. He was 
approached by the Pickleball Club who would like to see one near the courts. No Council action taken. 

B. 3077 May Ave. Storage Pods - Kathy Sarkisian 

City Planner Anderson updated Council on the current situation with 3077 May Ave. Storage Pods. The 
Pods, a vehicle, and junk have been there for some time now. Two violation letters have been sent to 
the occupant. The Ordinances need updates to address "junk" "Pods/Outdoor Storage" and what is 
temporary. 

Council discussed the need for Ordinance updates pertaining to trash and Pods, also to better define 
"temporary".  City Planner Anderson stated if Pods are not removed after the time Council designated 
a Civil Infraction would be given to the home owner. 

Motion by Van Loon, supported by Miller, to grant a 30 day extension on the trash clearing, the smaller 
Pod must be removed by December 31, 2023, and the large Pod must be removed by January 31, 2023. 
Voting Yea:  Miller, North,  Donovan,  Van Loon,  Seabert,  Naumann 
Motion carried. 

C. Resolution 35-2022 Amendment #1 - Saugatuck Douglas History Center Letter of Agreement 

Motion by Seabert, Seconded by Naumann to approve Resolution 35-2022 Amendment #1 - Saugatuck 
Douglas History Center Letter of Agreement. 
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Voting Yea:  Miller,  North,  Donovan,  Van Loon,  Seabert,  Naumann 
Motion carried. 

D. Resolution 36-2022 1st Root Beer Barrel Agreement Amendment 

Motion by Van Loon, supported by Seabert, to approve Resolution 36-2022 1st Amendment to Contract 
for the Root Beer Barrel and extend the contract for one (1) year at $5,000.  
Voting Yea:  Miller,  North,  Donovan,  Van Loon,  Seabert,  Naumann 
Motion carried 
 

E. Purchase of 2022 Truck Bed Replacement on Current 2016 Plow Truck 

Motion by Seabert, supported by Miller, to approve the purchase of the 2022 truck bed replacement for 
$69,820.00 from Versalift Midwest of Shelby Township, MI. 
Voting Yea:  Miller,  North,  Donovan,  Van Loon,  Seabert,  Naumann 
Motion carried 

F. Refuse Collection and Disposal Services Recommendation 

Motion by Donovan, supported by Miller, to award Republic Services of Jenison Refuse Collection and 
Disposal Services for the City of Douglas which would include weekly trash service, bi-weekly recycling, 
yearly hazardous waste collection, and a resident’s option of yard waste. 
Voting Yea:  Miller,  North,  Donovan,  Van Loon,  Seabert,  Naumann  
Motion carried 

9. REPORTS 

A. Commission/Committee/Boards 

1. Planning Commission- Planning Commission will have the next meeting on October 19th. 
 
2. Kalamazoo Lake Sewer Water- Kalamazoo Lake Sewer Water has sent in the required monthly EGLE 
reports. Monthly monitoring and maintenance of Lift Stations and Well Structures performed. Sanitary 
Survey 2020 open items are the separate sewer and water agreements that KLSWA are working on. 
 
3. Downtown Development Authority 
4. Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority- Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority next meeting on October 18th 
5. Douglas Harbor Authority- Douglas Harbor Authority next meeting on October 18th 
6. Douglas Brownfield Authority 
7. Fire Board- Fire Board the State formed a 3-year strategic plan to reduce fire fatalities across our 
State. Inspections found 40 plus % of homes did not have fire detectors. 
8. Community Recreation 
9. Recycle Committee 
10. Tri-Community Bike Trail Group 
11. Playground Committee 

B. Manager Staff Reports 

City Manager LaBombard addressed the Master list of project before Council, many of these have been 
done. 
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10. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION – VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

11. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Van Loon appreciates the staff written reports. and heard Octoberfest went well. 
North agreed with his remarks and also asked about the flags on the bridge. 
Naumann also agreed the Octoberfest went well. 
Seabert addressed the great turnout for the Candidate Forum. Thanked the Department of Public Works, 
Police, and Fire Dept for all of their assistance. 

12. MAYOR’S REPORT/COMMENTS 

Nice job on the Octoberfest, a lot of fun for everyone. Department of Public Works and Police were in the 
paper for a job well done on the parades. 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn the October 17, 2022 City Council meeting  
Motion made by  North, Seconded by  Seabert. 
 

 

Please Note – The City of the Village of Douglas (the “City”) is subject to the requirements of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require 
certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have 
questions regarding the accessibility of this meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact Pamela Aalderink, 
City Clerk, at (269) 857-1438, or clerk@douglasmi.gov to allow the City to make reasonable accommodations 
for those persons. CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS, ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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11/02/2022                          INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS                                     
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/07/2022 - 11/07/2022                                            
                                                BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED                                                 
                                                        BOTH OPEN AND PAID                                                         

Inv Num    Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt
Inv Ref#   Description Entered By

GL Distribution
88594723
44569 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 10/27/2022 11/07/2022 31.80

CITY HALL WATER
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 31.80

88594735
44620 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 64.75

DPW WATER
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 64.75

SE2/9695
44555 ALTA EQUIPMENT CO. 10/13/2022 11/07/2022 33,500.00

2023 BOBCAT
660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 33,500.00

SR2 163698
44631 ALTA EQUIPMENT CO. 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 829.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL ROLLER MACHINE
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 829.00

2671
44610 BRUCE'S BLACKTOP 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 1,510.00

REAPIRS TO BIKE PATH
101-463.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 1,510.00

2671
44611 BRUCE'S BLACKTOP 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 1,810.00

ASPHALT REPAIR 26 BAYOU ST
594-597.001-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 1,810.00

12499820
44628 CERTASITE 10/28/2022 11/07/2022 592.27

FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTIONS/REPLACEMENTS
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 197.50
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 197.50
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 197.27

WC-76469
44609 CODY CARPENTER 10/30/2022 11/07/2022 118.98

DPW UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT
101-463.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 118.98

10-15-22
44526 COMCAST 10/15/2022 11/07/2022 388.58

POLICE OFFICE
101-301.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 388.58

10-13-22
44527 COMCAST 10/13/2022 11/07/2022 397.94

CITY HALL
101-265.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 397.94

4041
44557 COMMERCIAL RECORD 09/29/2022 11/07/2022 294.00
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PRIDE ADS
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 294.00

4054
44558 COMMERCIAL RECORD 09/29/2022 11/07/2022 147.00

PRIDE ADS
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 147.00

10-19-22
44546 CONSTANT CONTACT 10/19/2022 11/07/2022 315.00

CONSTANT CONTACT ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION
101-215.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 315.00

202609475266
44550 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/20/2022 11/07/2022 60.67

250 WILEY SCHULTZ PARK RAMP
213-753.000-922.000               UTILITIES 60.67

201274650046
44563 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 38.29

201 WASHINGTON - POINT PLEASANT DOCKS
594-597.000-922.000               UTILITIES 38.29

201274650047
44564 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 60.54

177 WASHINGTON - POINT PLEASANT
594-597.000-922.000               UTILITIES 60.54

202253523966
44573 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 39.56

25 MAIN ST BEERY FIELD BALL FIELD
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 39.56

206880558303
44574 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 131.92

503 W CENTER - CENTER ST LIGHTS
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 131.92

202787436067
44575 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 151.56

86 W CENTER
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 151.56

202787436066
44576 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 204.31

POLICE
101-301.000-922.000               UTILITIES 204.31

202253523965
44577 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 229.02

37 WASHINGTON - BEERY FIELD RESTROOMS
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 229.02

202253523964
44578 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 246.15

DPW
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 246.15

10-19-22
44542 COWBELL 10/19/2022 11/07/2022 3,429.00

CYBER INSURANCE
101-850.000-814.000               INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO) 3,429.00

15372
44544 DOUGLAS SHELL 10/18/2022 11/07/2022 84.95
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SERVICE CAR 1
101-301.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 84.95

15387
44545 DOUGLAS SHELL 10/18/2022 11/07/2022 465.40

BRAKE AND ROTORS AND CONTROL ARM BRACKET CAR 5
101-301.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 465.40

1629
44547 DUNES VIEW KWIK SHOP, INC 10/20/2022 11/07/2022 210.00

QUARTERLY CAR WASH PLAN
101-301.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 210.00

10-977812
44630 ECONO SIGNS, LLC 09/13/2022 11/07/2022 624.69

STREET SIGNS
202-463.000-746.000               TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES 312.34
203-463.000-746.000               TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES 312.35

10-3-22
44559 ELIZABETH ENGEL 10/03/2022 11/07/2022 263.91

OKTOBERFEST SUPPLIES
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 263.91

10-16-22
44560 ELIZABETH ENGEL 10/16/2022 11/07/2022 (80.55)

RETURNS
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION (80.55)

22-100
44556 EXCELL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 10/24/2022 11/07/2022 9,880.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT WINDOWS
101-301.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,880.00

MIHOL447698
44618 FASTENAL COMPANY 10/13/2022 11/07/2022 379.26

GARBAGE BAGS
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 379.26

MIHOL447753
44619 FASTENAL COMPANY 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 100.44

PAPER TOWELS
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 100.44

189247
44522 GRAPHIX EMBROIDERY 08/25/2022 11/07/2022 75.94

LOGOS
101-301.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 75.94

9767
44608 GREAT LAKES ORNAMENTALS 10/27/2022 11/07/2022 3,890.00

TREE REPLACEMENT
594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 420.00
594-597.001-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 575.00
101-463.000-802.010               CONTRACTUAL FORESTRY 2,895.00

11-2-22
44624 ICMA 11/02/2022 11/07/2022 632.55

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP
101-172.000-908.000               DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS 632.55

273888
44594 IHLE AUTO PARTS 10/27/2022 11/07/2022 18.87

WINTERIZATION BATHROOMS
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101-751.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 10.00
594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 8.87

273356
44621 IHLE AUTO PARTS 10/12/2022 11/07/2022 8.12

PLOW TRUCK 5 
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 8.12

274044
44634 IHLE AUTO PARTS 11/01/2022 11/07/2022 51.34

TRAILER HITCH
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 51.34

274064
44635 IHLE AUTO PARTS 11/02/2022 11/07/2022 40.70

HOLDER REPAIR
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 40.70

50LKSHRSEP22
44504 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 112.65

50 LAKESHORE DR BATHROOMS
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 112.65

25MAINSPET22
44505 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 7.22

25 MAIN DRINKING FOUNTAIN
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 7.22

25MAINIRRSEP22
44506 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 368.18

25 MAIN ST IRRIGATION
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 368.18

86CENTERSEP22
44507 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 53.64

86 W CENTER
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 53.64

47CENTERSEP22
44508 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 122.97

47 CENTER
101-301.000-922.000               UTILITIES 122.97

486WATERSEP22
44509 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 66.40

486 WATER NEW BARN
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 66.40

3100SCHULTZSEP22
44510 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 390.41

3100 SCHULTZ PARK DR
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 390.41

37WASHSEP22
44511 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 156.63

37 WASHINGTON BATHROOMS
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 156.63

201WASHSEP22
44512 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 48.58

201 WASHINGTON
594-597.000-922.000               UTILITIES 48.58

455CENTERSEP22
44513 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 35.29
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ROOT BEER BARREL
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 35.29

212990
44589 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/31/2022 11/07/2022 900.00

HALLOWEEN PARADE EXTRAS
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 900.00

BYR-14009
44601 KUBOTA OF WEST MICHIGAN 10/25/2022 11/07/2022 3,906.00

60' ZERO TURN MOWER ACCESSORY
660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,906.00

2065
44617 LAKESHORE OUTDOORS LLC 10/19/2022 11/07/2022 180.00

BRUSH 
101-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 180.00

11-2-22
44623 LAURA KASPER 11/02/2022 11/07/2022 22.50

REIMBURSE NOTARY EXPENSES
101-215.000-908.000               DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS 22.50

HL22-10304783
44568 LIGHTHOUSE TITLE INC 10/19/2022 11/07/2022 695.00

TITLE INSURANCE - PRIDE GARDEN CLOSING
101-751.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 695.00

32020213
44629 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT 10/22/2022 11/07/2022 37.67

HI-LO FUEL
660-903.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 37.67

92787
44595 MENARDS-HOLLAND 10/18/2022 11/07/2022 314.79

DPW SHOP FLOOR DRAIN
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 314.79

4333248755
44551 MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES 10/20/2022 11/07/2022 109.66

86 CENTER
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 109.66

4334223805
44552 MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES 10/20/2022 11/07/2022 59.21

201 WASHINGTON ST POINT PLEASANT
594-597.000-922.000               UTILITIES 59.21

4335801778
44565 MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 125.18

47 CENTER
101-301.000-922.000               UTILITIES 125.18

4336624172
44566 MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 275.59

486 WATER
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 275.59

PAY APP#2
44579 MICHIGAN PAVING & MATERIALS CO 10/27/2022 11/07/2022 184,265.86

2021 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
202-463.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 92,132.93
203-463.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 92,132.93

1850926
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44537 MILLER JOHNSON 10/10/2022 11/07/2022 2,320.00
LABOR & EMPLOYMENT MATTERS
101-266.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 986.00
101-701.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 1,334.00

1850927
44572 MILLER JOHNSON 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 2,233.00

LEGAL SERVICES - REAL ESTATE MATTERS
101-266.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 2,233.00

INV80160
44612 MUNICIPAL SUPPLY CO. 10/24/2022 11/07/2022 1,722.84

ARTIC GUARD + PET FRIENDLY ICE MELT
202-464.000-740.001               SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES 861.42
203-464.000-740.001               SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES 861.42

INV80161
44613 MUNICIPAL SUPPLY CO. 10/24/2022 11/07/2022 75.00

HI-VIZ JACKET
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 75.00

14106
44529 NEW DAWN LINEN SERVICE 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 40.20

COMMERCIAL CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 13.72
101-301.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 26.48

14621
44590 NEW DAWN LINEN SERVICE 10/31/2022 11/07/2022 40.20

COMMERCIAL CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 13.72
101-301.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 26.48

68603
44598 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 10/19/2022 11/07/2022 570.00

IRRIGATION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
594-597.001-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 570.00

68598
44599 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 10/18/2022 11/07/2022 855.00

CATCH BASIN CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 855.00

68555
44600 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 10/12/2022 11/07/2022 3,800.00

SANITARY SEWER UPGRAED DOUGLAS BEACH
101-751.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,800.00

821060
44523 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY 10/11/2022 11/07/2022 10.62

UNIFORMS
101-301.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 10.62

272661637001
44553 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 10/12/2022 11/07/2022 68.51

POLICE SUPPLIES
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 68.51

272662324001
44554 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 10/12/2022 11/07/2022 22.09

POLICE SUPPLIES
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 22.09

273916369001
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44591 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 10/31/2022 11/07/2022 52.29
OFFICE SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 52.29

2210-608613
44524 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/13/2022 11/07/2022 21.98

LIGHT BULBS
101-301.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 21.98

2210-610352
44603 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/20/2022 11/07/2022 89.09

DPW SHOP FLOOR DRAIN
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 89.09

2210-608961
44604 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 18.75

LIGHTS FOR CITY HALL
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 18.75

2210-612010
44605 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 11.98

CLEANING SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 11.98

2210-611876
44606 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 54.47

WINTERIZE SUPPLIES
101-751.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 27.23
594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 27.24

1109
44548 PENINSULA FENCE 10/20/2022 11/07/2022 6,300.75

FENCE  OUTDOOR STORAGE
101-265.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,300.75

11110
44549 PENINSULA FENCE 10/20/2022 11/07/2022 2,083.75

FENCE DPW STORAGE
101-265.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,083.75

10860660
44535 PLUNKETT COONEY 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 1,237.50

LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALTY
101-701.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 1,237.50

10859531
44536 PLUNKETT COONEY 10/11/2022 11/07/2022 1,505.00

LEGAL SERVICES GENERAL
243-000.000-803.000               CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT 210.00
101-266.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 1,295.00

70277
44525 PREIN & NEWHOF 10/07/2022 11/07/2022 62.00

DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE VISION
248-728.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 62.00

70275
44530 PREIN & NEWHOF 10/07/2022 11/07/2022 1,131.20

UNION ST NON MOTOROIZED PATHWAY
203-463.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 1,131.20

70274
44531 PREIN & NEWHOF 10/07/2022 11/07/2022 372.00

WILEY RD NON MOTOROIZED PATHWAY
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202-463.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 372.00
70273
44532 PREIN & NEWHOF 10/07/2022 11/07/2022 2,406.00

CENTER ST DEVELOPMENT
101-701.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 2,406.00

70272
44533 PREIN & NEWHOF 10/07/2022 11/07/2022 664.00

FELKERS SUBDIVISION
450-000.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 664.00

70276
44534 PREIN & NEWHOF 10/07/2022 11/07/2022 7,580.60

GENERAL CONSULTING
101-701.000-806.000               MISC UTILITY REVIEWS 2,223.20
101-701.000-806.000               WATER/SEWER INSPECTIONS 376.20
101-701.000-806.000               WESTSHORE CONDOS 354.00
101-701.000-806.000               FOREST GATE CONDOS 248.00
101-463.000-806.000               HIGH WATER GRANT COORDINATION 868.80
101-463.000-806.000               MISC PLANNING 664.00
203-463.000-806.000               ROAD RESURFACINGS OBSERVATION 938.40
450-000.000-806.000               MISC WATER SYSTEM PLANNING 810.00
450-000.000-806.000               LEAD/GALV WATER SERVICES 1,098.00

222900001276
44540 PRIORITY HEALTH 10/16/2022 11/07/2022 21,425.99

NOVEMBER HEALTH INSURANCE
101-172.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 1,166.96
101-215.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 5,067.09
101-265.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 469.36
101-301.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 7,998.77
101-701.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 919.66
101-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 1,264.19
101-751.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 1,241.61
202-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 1,659.58
203-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 1,638.77

5065828771
44543 RICOH U.S.A, INC. 10/18/2022 11/07/2022 0.42

POLICE COPIES
101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 0.42

5065997753
44622 RICOH U.S.A, INC. 11/01/2022 11/07/2022 366.18

CITY HALL COPIES
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 366.18

60832008
44607 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 09/28/2022 11/07/2022 44.00

PEST CONTROL POLICE DEPT
101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 44.00

60834507
44632 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 148.00

PEST CONTROL CITY HALL
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 148.00

60834508
44633 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 148.00

PEST CONTROL MARINA
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594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 148.00
22-560
44571 SAUGATUCK TWP FIRE DISTRICT 10/24/2022 11/07/2022 125.00

RENTAL HOME INSPECTIONS
101-701.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 125.00

12238
44596 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 9,250.00

IRRIGATION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
594-597.001-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 9,250.00

12239
44597 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 1,800.00

REPAIRS TO IRRIGATION
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 1,800.00

10-26-22
44562 NEAL SEABERT 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 187.50

MML CONF MILEAGE
101-101.000-718.002               MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING 187.50

215584
44615 SHARE CORPORATION 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 260.40

IMPACT GUN BITS
101-751.000-977.000               EQUIPMENT 260.40

216145
44616 SHARE CORPORATION 10/24/2022 11/07/2022 187.58

SPECIAL GREASE FOR MOWERS
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 187.58

10-17-22
44539 STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 500.07

NOVEMBER LIFE/STD INSURANCE
101-172.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 39.38
101-215.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 91.51
101-265.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 15.26
101-301.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 156.54
101-701.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 15.76
101-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 34.03
101-751.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 40.36
202-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 53.95
203-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 53.28

4027011
44592 TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP 08/25/2022 11/07/2022 10,000.00

LEGAL SERVICES - ENVIRONMENTAL RESPSONSE RECOVERY
101-266.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 10,000.00

140238-1
44614 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER 10/19/2022 11/07/2022 174.00

FIX DRAIN DPW SHOP
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 174.00

155673886
44602 ULINE 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 338.97

REFLECTIVE DRIVEWAY MARKERS FOR PLOWING
202-464.000-740.001               SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES 169.50
203-464.000-740.001               SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES 169.47

9918080109
44528 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/12/2022 11/07/2022 411.73

16

Item 4C.



CITY ISSUED PHONES
101-215.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.73
101-301.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.73
101-463.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 262.38
101-101.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.73
101-701.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 18.16

9919021743
44567 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/25/2022 11/07/2022 174.81

DPW IPADS
101-463.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 174.81

2253
44541 VORK BROTHERS PAINTING LLC 10/17/2022 11/07/2022 4,275.00

CITY HALL PAINTING
101-265.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,275.00

95065
44538 WILLIAMS AND WORKS 10/01/2022 11/07/2022 12,834.00

PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES
101-701.000-803.000               CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT 12,834.00

11-2-22
44627 RICKY ZOET 11/02/2022 11/07/2022 122.18

DPW UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT
101-463.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 122.18

Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE
10-13-22
44521 ADOBE ACROBAT PRO 10/13/2022 11/07/2022 227.94

OCT 13- NOV 12 ADOBE SUBS
101-172.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 36.99
101-215.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 50.97
101-701.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 119.99
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 19.99

112-9646392-2735434
44514 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/04/2022 11/07/2022 27.99

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 27.99

112-7605894-9262609
44515 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/10/2022 11/07/2022 58.50

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 58.50

112-2482849-2447427
44516 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/07/2022 11/07/2022 33.82

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 33.82

112-6549020-3249017
44517 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/10/2022 11/07/2022 39.99

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 39.99

112-6466491-3997861
44518 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/06/2022 11/07/2022 6.79

MOUSE PAD
101-701.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 6.79

112-8382351-9121835
44519 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/06/2022 11/07/2022 22.19
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WIRELESS MOUSE/KEYBOARD
101-701.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 22.19

111-7644087-1068265
44561 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/21/2022 11/07/2022 27.13

DPW SUPPLIES
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 27.13

111-6522702-8972266
44570 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/26/2022 11/07/2022 64.80

NO OVERNIGHT PARKING SIGNS
101-751.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 64.80

112-2191793-8296268
44625 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 11/02/2022 11/07/2022 45.29

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 45.29

112-8352010-9456267
44626 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 11/02/2022 11/07/2022 22.10

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 22.10

W024871
44520 BATTERY SOLUTIONS 10/11/2022 11/07/2022 109.95

BATTERY BUCKET
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 109.95

10/31/2022
44587 CUDDEBACK 10/31/2022 11/07/2022 42.40

SERVICE TO CATCH VANDALS AT 66TH ST PROPERTY
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 42.40

10/31/2022
44588 CUDDEBACK 10/31/2022 11/07/2022 42.40

SERVICE TO CATCH VANDALS AT 66TH ST PROPERTY
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 42.40

VP_K5TX9D91
44593 VISTAPRINT 10/31/2022 11/07/2022 26.99

BUSINESS CARDS
101-215.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 26.99

Total Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 798.28
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# of Invoices:             124  # Due:   112           Totals: 352,490.87
# of Credit Memos:           1  # Due:     1           Totals: (80.55)
Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 352,410.32

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

101 - GENERAL FUND 105,137.34
202 - MAJOR STREET FUND 95,561.72
203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND 97,237.82
213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP 60.67
243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND 210.00
248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 62.00
450 - WATER SEWER FUND 2,572.00
594 - DOUGLAS MARINA 13,015.73
660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND 37,928.68
701 - GENERAL AGENCY FUND 624.36

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

000.000 - 2,782.00
101.000 - LEGISLATIVE 231.23
172.000 - MANAGER 1,875.88
215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER 5,617.79
265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS 20,263.02
266.000 - ATTORNEY 14,514.00
301.000 - POLICE 19,976.95
463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 199,150.89
464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW 2,061.81
597.000 - POINT PLEASANT 810.73
597.001 - WADES BAYOU 12,205.00
701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING 22,240.45
728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 62.00
751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION 8,575.86
753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS 60.67
771.000 - COMMUNITY PRIDE 624.36
850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS 3,429.00
902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 37,406.00
903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 522.68
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Pam Aalderink 

From: Aaron Miller 
Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 9:51 AM 
To: Rich LaBombard; Jerry Donovan; Pam Aalderink; Jane Verolank; Greg Janik 
Subject: Resignation from Fire Board 

Rich, Mayor Donovan, Pam, Jane, and ChiefJanik: 

It's been an honor to serve for almost 5 years on the Board for the Saugatuck Township Fire District. It's an organization 
that we can all be proud of, with dedicated men and women who serve our community well. As my term ends on 
Douglas City Council, please consider this my resignation from the Fire Board, effective immediately, so that an incoming 
Council Member can claim that seat. 

I'm still here in Douglas, and hope to serve again in the future. 

Thank you, 
Aaron Miller 

1 
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From: Rich LaBombard
To: Pam Aalderink
Subject: Fwd: Personal Comments regarding Proposed Sand Dune Mining and Marina
Date: Thursday, October 20, 2022 9:53:31 AM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lauren Hodson <hodsonlm@gmail.com>
Date: October 19, 2022 at 3:54:56 PM EDT
To: Rich LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>
Subject: Personal Comments regarding Proposed Sand Dune Mining and
Marina

﻿
Dear City Manager, Rich LaBombard,

I am a resident of Laketown Township. The land we own connects directly 
to the Saugatuck Dunes State Park. We moved here one year ago, drawn 
by the natural wild beauty of the area, after many years of traveling from 
Grand Rapids to enjoy long hikes as often as we could.

There is no other place in Southwest Michigan that feels as special to me 
than the Saugatuck/Douglas area. And, I believe this is the case because 
of all the undisturbed wild spaces that have been preserved and protected 
here. 

In my humble opinion, it would be a great loss, and a dangerous and 
heartbreaking move for the future of the area, to allow the proposed sand 
dune mining and marina to be built in the heart of the most beautiful 
preserved natural areas in Southwest Michigan. Such a choice would 
have a devastating and lasting impact.

With the addition of the Northshore development, the feeling in the 
Saugatuck Dunes State Park has changed. While one adjusts over time, it 
will never be the same level of privacy, beauty and vastness that was 
previously enjoyed. I feel a strong concern that the development of this 
marina would further impact the enjoyment of the surrounding natural 
areas on both sides of the rivermouth that are beloved by so many. 

I urge you to consider the importance of these wild spaces, and to act in 
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the Public Interest and in accordance with the Tri-Community Master Plan. 
Please do everything you can to protect and preserve the heart of our 
natural areas at the Kalamazoo River Mouth.

To be specific, I ask that you please initiate and pass a resolution stating: 
The proposed excavation and removal of 250,000 tons of sand within 
Michigan's Critical Dune Boundary at the Kalamazoo River Mouth is 
Contrary to the Public Interest as detailed in the Tri-Community Master 
Plan. Then, submit the approved resolution to EGLE and USACE in their 
permit reviews. 

Thank you for your consideration. I also ask that you please read and 
consider the detailed letter below put forth by the Saugatuck Dunes 
Coastal Alliance, which I agree with wholeheartedly.

With best regards, your neighbor,
Lauren Hodson

6542 Windemere Way
Holland, MI 49423
Laketown Township

I am writing to strongly urge you, as a fellow resident and as my elected official, to
protect the Wild Heart of Saugatuck by passing a resolution stating the proposed
excavation and removal of 250,000 tons of sand within Michigan’s Critical Dune
Boundary at the Kalamazoo River Mouth is Contrary to the Public Interest as
detailed in the Tri-Community Master Plan.

The proposed excavation and removal of 250,000 tons of sand from Michigan’s Critical
Dune Boundary to add 3,200-feet of waterfrontage to develop a private marina would
forever change the Essential Character of the Wild Heart of Saugatuck. It would set a
dangerous precedent for other marina developments in the River Mouth Area,
potentially including Pine Trail Camp, Ox-Bow School of Art, even Saugatuck’s northeast
parking lot at Oval Beach.

The proposed excavation is projected to:

Erase 6.5 acres of rare Critical Dunes for commercial gain.
Drain the surrounding groundwater that feeds the globally imperiled
interdunal wetlands on the Patty Birkholz Natural Area.
Damage the Potawatomi Traditional Cultural Property, risking lake sturgeon,
burial sites, wild rice, and otherCultural Values.
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Destroy the archaeological and historic site of Singapore.

The proposed marina threatens our local economy and clearly violates local
ordinances. It:

Diminishes and devalues the Tri-Communities’ $20+-million investment in the
adjacent Saugatuck Harbor Natural Area, Tallmadge Woods, and the Patty
Birkholz Natural Area by introducing inappropriate noise, vibration, fumes,
and visual intrusions.
Undermines the economic vision in our Tri-Community Master Plan –
 degrading our Parks, Natural Areas, Beaches, Waterways, Shorelines,
Wetlands, and Dunes by changing the essential character of the
Kalamazoo River Mouth.
Adds significant boat traffic to the already-congested River Mouth area.
Violates Saugatuck Township Code of Ordinances Section 40-910(h) and
Section 40-337(c)3 prohibiting excavation to add 3200’ of
additional waterfrontage within Michigan’s Critical Dune Boundary.

We need your voice – and your actions – to protect and preserve the Wild Heart of
Saugatuck.

This fall EGLE will again notice the City of Saugatuck and Saugatuck Township to
provide comment in the state permit review. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)
noticed the City of Saugatuck and Saugatuck Township in 2017 and again in 2018.

PLEASE initiate and pass a resolution now stating: The proposed excavation and
removal of 250,000 tons of sandwithin Michigan’s Critical Dune Boundary at the
Kalamazoo River Mouth is Contrary to the Public Interest as detailed in the Tri-
Community Master Plan. Then, submit the approved resolution to EGLE and USACE
in their permit reviews.
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